

No. 03-1454

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANGEL McCLARY RAICH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Charles Fried
David L. Shapiro
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138

Steven G. Calabresi
357 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611

Ilya Somin
3301 North Fairfax Dr.
Arlington, VA 22201

October 13, 2004

Douglas Laycock
Ernest A. Young
Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 232-5561

Matthew D. Schnall
Rachel H. Sommovilla
Bingham McCutchen LLP
150 Federal St.
Boston, MA 02110-1726

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of the Amici Curiae..... 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument 4

I. This Court should enforce limits on national authority under the Commerce Clause..... 4

 A. Cases concerning the limits of Congress’s enumerated powers should not be left exclusively to the “political safeguards of federalism.” 5

 B. Constitutional courts in federal systems around the world decide cases concerning the allocation of authority between the national and sub-national authorities. 9

II. Properly defined, the regulated activity in this case is not commercial in nature. 10

 A. The correct analysis focuses on the specific activity before the Court in a particular case. 12

 B. Medical uses of drugs are sufficiently distinct from non-medical ones to require separate analysis under the Commerce Clause. 16

III. Regulation of medical cannabis is not “an essential part of a larger regulation of economic activity.” 22

 A. The “comprehensive scheme” exception must be narrowly construed..... 22

B.	This Court should reject the “comprehensive scheme” argument in this case because it does not reflect Congress’s own judgment and because it lacks an adequate foundation in the record.	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amax Potash Ltd. v. Saskatchewan</i> , 2 SCR 576 (1976)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	28
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S.186 (1962).....	8
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	14
Case C-376/98, <i>Germany v. Parliament and Council</i> (Tobacco Advertising), 2000 E.C.R. I-8419, [2000] C.M.L.R. 1175 (2000)	9
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	8
<i>Ex Parte Boilermakers’ Soc’y of Australia</i> , 94 CLR 254 (1956).....	10
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	8
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	5, 19
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. (22 U.S.) 1 (1824).....	6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	8
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. (17 U.S.) 316 (1819)	8, 25, 26
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	14
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	19
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	19
<i>Raich v. Ashcroft</i> , 352 F.3d 1222 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	12, 17
<i>Re Wakim</i> , 198 CLR 511 (1999).....	10
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	20
<i>Shreveport Rate Cases</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914)	22
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of</i> <i>Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	25
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	7
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	19
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	25
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 323 F.3d 1114 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	8, 20
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	3, 11, 12, 13, 15, 27
<i>Will v. Mich. Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B)	21
1964 Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000(e)	24, 25
21 C.F.R. §§ 1301-1306 (2004).....	17
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	25
Family Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. § 2601	25
Gun Free School Zones Act, 18 U.S.C. § 922(q)	24
Violence Against Women Act, 42 U.S.C. § 139817	24, 25

Other Authorities

Barry Friedman, <i>Valuing Federalism</i> , 82 MINN. L. REV. 317 (1997).....	7
Clayton P. Gillette, <i>The Exercise of Trumps by Decentralized Governments</i> , 83 VA. L. REV. 1347 (1997).....	7
Herbert Wechsler, <i>The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the Composition and Selection of the National Government</i> , 54 COLUM. L. REV. 543 (1954).....	4, 6
Koen Lenaerts, <i>Constitutionalism and the Many Faces of Federalism</i> , 38 AM. J. COMP. L. 205 (1990)	9

Larry Kramer, <i>Putting the Politics Back Into the Political Safeguards of Federalism</i> , 100 COLUM. L. REV. 215 (2000).....	6
Larry Kramer, <i>Understanding Federalism</i> , 47 VAND. L. REV. 1485 (1994).....	7
Lynn A. Baker & Ernest A. Young, <i>Federalism and the Double Standard of Judicial Review</i> , 51 DUKE L.J. 75 (2001).....	6, 7
Markus Rau, <i>Subsidiarity and Judicial Review in German Federalism: The Decision of the Federal Constitutional Court in the Geriatric Nursing Act Case</i> , 4 GERMAN L. 223 (2003).....	10
Martin Shapiro, <i>The European Court of Justice</i> , in THE EVOLUTION OF EU LAW 321 (Paul Craig & Grainne de Burca eds., 1999)	9
Saikrishna B. Prakash & John C. Yoo, <i>The Puzzling Persistence of Process-Based Federalism Theories</i> , 79 TEX. L. REV. 1459 (2001).....	6
Susan R. Klein, <i>Independent-Norm Federalism in Criminal Law</i> , 90 CALIF. L. REV. 1541 (2002).....	21
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter, ed., 1961)	5, 6
The Federalist No. 46 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter, ed., 1961)	5
The Federalist No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter, ed., 1961)	28
Vicki Jackson, <i>Federalism and the Uses and Limits of Law: Printz and Principle?</i> 111 HARV. L. REV. 2180 (1998)	8, 9
